
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2402 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2020 

 

Projects under Khelo India Scheme 

 

2402. SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH VERMA: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of projects under the Khelo India scheme that have been 

completed or are pending in Delhi; 

 

(b) the status and estimated time of completion for the pending projects in 

Delhi; and 

 

(c) the amount of funds transferred to Delhi, along with the data of amount 

transferred to all States since the last three years? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)  

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU } 

 

(a) and (b) A total of eight sports infrastructure projects have been 

sanctioned in Delhi under Khelo India Scheme. The details of the same, 

including amount sanctioned, amount released and expected date of 

completion in the respective cases, are given at Annexure - I. 

 

(c) Funds are not sanctioned/released to States/Union Territories. On the 

basis of the location of the projects, funds are sanctioned/released to the 

proponent authorities in the States/Union Territories. The details of funds 

released are given at Annexure – II.  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2402 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2020 

REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME” ASKED BY SHRI 

PARVESH SAHIB SINGH VERMA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA 

 

Details of sports infrastructure projects sanctioned Delhi under Khelo India 

Scheme 

 
(Amount in Rs. crore) 

S. 

No. 

Name of Project Date of 

Sanction 

Amount 

Sanctioned 

Amount 

Released 

Till Date 

% of Work 

Completed 

Expected 

Date of 

Completion 

1.  Relaying of Synthetic 

Hockey Turf at Major Dhyan 

Chand National Stadium for 

National Hockey Academy 

28.07.2017 4.50 4.50 Project 

completed 

Project 

completed 

2.  Construction of 100 bedded 

Sports Hostel at Jawaharlal 

Nehru Stadium  for National 

Athletic and Football 

Academies 

28.07.2017 9.00 9.00 85% 

completed 

June, 2020 

3.  Construction of 100 bedded 

Sports Hostel at Dr. Karni 

Singh Shooting Ranges, 

Tughlakabad for National 

Shooting Academy 

28.07.2017 7.00 6.00 70% 

completed 

September, 

2020 

4.  Replacement of Synthetic 

Athletic Track at Jawaharlal 

Nehru Stadium 

24.05.2017 7.00 5.00 Work in 

progress 

 

November, 

2020 

5.  Construction of Sports Infra 

in New Moti Bagh Complex, 

New Delhi 

31.07.2019 2.80 2.80 15% 

completed 

December, 

2020 

6.  Construction of  300 bedded 

Sports Hostel at Jawaharlal 

Nehru Stadium 

24.09.2019 26.77 8.03 Nil June, 2022 

 

7.  Construction of  300 bedded 

Sports Hostel at Indira 

Gandhi Indoor Stadium 

24.09.2019 26.77 8.03 Nil June, 2022 

 

8.  Construction of  300 bedded 

Sports Hostel at Dr. Karni 

Singh Shooting Ranges 

24.09.2019 26.77 8.03 Nil June, 2022 

 

 



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2402 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2020 

REGARDING “PROJECTS UNDER KHELO INDIA SCHEME” ASKED BY SHRI 

PARVESH SAHIB SINGH VERMA, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA 

 

ANNEXURE – II 

 

State / Union Territory-wise number of projects sanctioned and funds released 

during the last three years and the current year under Khelo India Scheme  

 

         (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No 
Name of the State/ UT 

Number of 

projects 

sanctioned 

Sanctioned 

amount 

Funds 

released 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 4 23.50 7.50 

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 19 149.00 55.00 

3.  Assam 7 43.18 41.00 

4.  Chhattisgarh  1 5.44 2.50 

5.  Gujarat 4 24.67 11.00 

6.  Haryana 4 47.42 29.29 

7.  Himachal Pradesh 2 29.87 11.13 

8.  Jammu & Kashmir  4 24.07 7.00 

9.  Jharkhand  1 2.07 2.07 

10.  Karnataka  8 69.27 35.28 

11.  Kerala  4 56.80 24.15 

12.  Madhya Pradesh 7 55.46 23.99 

13.  Maharashtra 9 95.91 48.43 

14.  Manipur 6 58.85 24.15 

15.  Mizoram 4 19.50 10.00 

16.  Nagaland 1 7.00 7.00 

17.  Odisha 4 28.00 12.00 

18.  Punjab 5 59.44 24.03 

19.  Rajasthan 38 78.77 67.95 

20.  Sikkim 1 7.90 3.00 

21.  Tamil Nadu 2 14.00 7.00 

22.  Telangana 3 19.50 8.50 

23.  Tripura  1 5.00 2.50 

24.  Uttarakhand 3 18.50 17.95 

25.  Uttar Pradesh  25 165.80 73.92 

26.  West Bengal 2 33.77 11.53 

27.  Puducherry 2 12.00 5.00 

28.  Delhi 8 110.61 51.40 

 Total 179 1265.30 624.27 

 

**** 


